

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

## 1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1909

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fourth Legislature

## 1909

Снар. 206

#### Chapter 206.

An Act to prohibit ice fishing in Ware Pond, in Lee, in Penobscot County. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Fishing through ice in Ware pond, prohibited.

Court jurisdiction, Section I. It shall be unlawful for any person to fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish through the ice in Ware pond, so called, in Lee, in Penobscot county, under the same penalty as is provided in the general law of the state for the illegal fishing for and catching trout and land-locked salmon.

Section 2. In all prosecutions under this act, municipal and police courts and trial justices within their respective counties, shall have, upon complaint, original and concurrent jurisdiction with the supreme and superior courts, and all fines, forfeitures and penalties received for violation of this act shall be paid forthwith by the person receiving the same to the state treasurer, and credited to fines and license fees for the protection of birds and game.

Approved March 16, 1909.

#### Chapter 207.

### An Act to prohibit seining smelts in certain parts of Casco Bay. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Seining smelts in certain parts of Casco Bay, prohibited.

Penalty for violation of this act. Section I. It shall be unlawful for any person at any time to catch smelts in the waters of Casco Bay adjacent to the city of Portland above 'Tukey's bridge in any manner except by the ordinary method of hook and line.

Section 2. Whoever violates the provisions of this act shall be liable to a fine of not more than fifty dollars for each offense upon conviction.

Approved March 16, 1909.

#### Chapter 208.

An Act to regulate fishing in a portion of Sandy River Stream, Franklin County.

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Fishing in Sandy river stream, regulated. Section 1. It shall be unlawful for any person to take, catch or kill more than thirty-five fish in all in any one day in Sandy river stream, so called, in Franklin county, from Sandy river pond down as far as the Weymouth bridge, so called, across said stream. Section 2. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this act shall be subject to the same penalty as is provided in the general law of the state for the illegal fishing for, taking, catching or killing of trout and land-locked salmon.

Section 3. In all prosecutions under this act, municipal and police courts and trial justices within their respective counties shall have, upon complaint, original and concurrent jurisdiction with the supreme and superior courts, and all fines, forfeitures and penalties received for violation of this act shall be paid forthwith by the person receiving the same to the state treasurer, and credited to fines and license fees for the protection of birds and game.

Approved March 16, 1909.

#### Chapter 209.

An Act to amend section one of chapter three hundred and fifty-six of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and seven, entitled "An Act to regulate the taking of white perch in Lake Sebasticook, in the town of Newport, County of Penobscot, and its tributaries."

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section one of chapter three hundred and fifty-six of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and seven is hereby amended by striking out the word "June" in the fourth line of said section, and substituting therefor the word 'July,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Section I. There shall be an annual close time on white perch in lake Sebasticook, in the town of Newport, county of Penobscot, and in its tributaries, from the first day of April to the first day of July of each year, during which close time it shall be unlawful to fish for, take, catch, or kill any white perch. Provided further, that during the open season of each year it shall be unlawful for one person to take, catch, kill, or have in possession, more than eight pounds of white perch in one day, taken from said lake, and only for consumption in his own family.'

Approved March 16, 1909.

#### Chapter 210.

An Act to amend section one of chapter sixty-one of the special laws of nineteen hundred and seven relating to the lobster industry within two miles of the shore of Monhegan Island.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section one of chapter sixty-one of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and seven is hereby amended by

Section 1, Chapter 61, special

Section 1, Chapter 356, special laws, 1907, amended.

Close time on white perch in lake Sebasticook.

—no person shall take more than eight pounds.

Снар. 209

Penalty for violation of this act.

Court jurisdiction.